UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY REGION III Four Penn Center – 1600 John F. Kennedy Blvd. Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103-2852

VIA UPS Overnight Delivery

DATE October 12, 2023

The Honorable Robert Trainor Mayor City of Charles Town 101 East Washington Street Charles Town, WV 25414

Mr. John Nissel, Chairman Charles Town Utility Board City of Charles Town 101 East Washington Street Charles Town, WV 25414

Re: In the Matter of City of Charles Town and Charles Town Utility, Charles Town, WV U.S. EPA Docket No. CWA-03-2024-0019DN

Dear Honorable Mayor Trainor and Chairman Nissel,

Enclosed please find a time-stamped Administrative Order on Consent (AOC), the original and one copy of which were filed with Regional Hearing Clerk on $\frac{10/12/23}{2}$.

Please do not hesitate to contact, Mr. Steven Maslowski at <u>Maslowski.steven@epa.gov</u> if you have any questions regarding this matter. In the alternative, your attorney is free to contact Ms. Kathleen Root at (215) 814-2684 or <u>root.kathleen@epa.gov</u>.

Sincerely,

Regional Hearing Clerk Office of Regional Counsel, EPA, Region III

Enclosure

cc:

Steve Maslowski, EPA Region III ECAD Kathleen Root, Esq., EPA Region III ORC Richard Lewis, Esq., Steptoe & Johnson PLLC

(via email to: <u>maslowski.steven@epa.gov</u>) (via email to: <u>root.kathleen@epa.gov</u>) (via email to: <u>Richard.Lewis@steptoe-johnson.com</u>)

0